
::etrrfi$Bir-d (3r*tr) 5r 6'r+fir,aq af s-dr 6.€+{ iffiq 366 qr6..
O/O THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), GST & CENTRAL EXCTSE, ffi

ffi
{gi! u-{i

Tele Fax No. 0281 2477952/2441l42Email: ail.com

ON

{EIfrtE / RAi 360 001

tg +iS ft?r t-g, / Race Course Ring Road,

{frFr+sr*q.+.<qRr

u

The
6of

DIN-202 10264SX0000666E08

6 sfffr/ sr5fi.i@v { 3rr*rr{ / ffraiF/

OIO No

v21330- 378-194/RA.r/20I 0 l9-36/2010-l r 12.04.2010

gff'e gntq €qr(order-tn-Appeal No.):

KCH-EXC US-000-App-024 -T O -0 4t -2021

3fl&r 6T fdai6 /
Date ofC)rder:

11.02.2021 drt6{ifirdrfts/
Date of issue: 11.02.2021

rfr qtfi arq, 3Trg+a (3rtreu), rra-ols rcM crft-fr1

Passed by Shri Akhilesh Kumar, Principal Commissioner (Appeals),

Rajkot

3rq{ }Effi/ s-,4-€ 3n-"q-*v iqryFd/ F6r{6 3rrTff. idrq 3tqr( g6l d-dr6-$aE ad€-dr6{,

{ri6td i qpr;rrr / aitfierat r-<nr swRfua arfr aa rrhr t qB-a: I
Arising out of above mentioned OIO issued by Additional/JoinrDeputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central

Excise/ST / GST,

Rajkot / Jamnagar / Gandhidham :

q fffifa,cffi 6r drff \.d qar /Name & Address of the Appetlalt & Respondent : -

M/8. NilLaath Concast Fvt Ltd, SuFey No. 22L, Vlt]/ge Vadala, Taluta Muadta, Dlstrlct Nutch.

s{ 3{rli(Jq-fl + afud ar€ eqB-a ftqftfua at* d:qq*:a crftmrt I fifufr{ur } (frer 3Tfrfr Erqr or srm ty
Any person algrie"ed by ihis Order-in-Appeal may Ii18 an appeal to the appropriate authority ifl the fo-llowilg

fiqr st6 ,+iaq lrfr{ ?ti4 !?i Sdr6{ xffiq afqrfufi{sr e cft 3rQ-d,iff{ ri"Tra q5 vfrF-rr ,1944 6r lrRr

35BS'3i rfd aii tr-f, 3rfu6-ry, 1994 6rqRr86 *'yafa ffifura rrrt Er 3I r+fi f rl

Appeal.to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under SectioD 35B of CEA, 1944 / Under Section
86 of the Finance Act, 1994 an appeal lies to:-

arfl-rqq rai6d t EEFrd s:fr rrrd frst st6, a;d{ ssrca qF{ aii i-dr6{ xffiq arqrfofi{ul6r E*c fi6, tE
Eai6 d 2, :rR. +. g{ff, ag ?,.'fr. 6t 6r srs Tf6(' u

The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal ofWest Block No. 2, R.K. Puram, New
Delhi in all matters relating to classilication and valuation.

gqgrd qfiE*( r (at fr ran, ,R' 3Tffi'+ 3rdrar l)q seff sffi Ssr tra,#fi-q sarr cr6 !d t-drn{ g{r&q arqfuat"r
tk)frcfttqi$frq{Bfi ..a.fffiqild,Eerfr tr*arsrdrsf6trddr{:z".re+l#srfr qGqt/

To the west resional bench of Customs. Excise & Service Ta,x ADDeUate Tribunal (CESTATI al, 2'd Floor,
Btroalmali Bha\i/ar, Asarwa Almedabad-380016in case of appeals'other l-han as rientioned In para i (a)

nqrft{ alqrfufi{or * rmT rr{rfr s{Td 6{A + R(' aiaq raqr( et6 (gffa)lM, 2oot, fi fr{q 6 + 3iTlrd
Erriftfr fu(' rrn cqr Eo-a ul q sffi* d fuqr srdT qftq r FaS d'ra t oq a-6 cfr *'sFr, 6i rcqr( eIffi ff d'a .

aqrsfr arir 3ih {rqr erqr aqtdr. Tq(' 5 ars qT 3qt 6n,5 ar{I5c(rqI50 drsrccd6 3TeEr 50 drs €.i1' S ]lE'-fit
d Faer: 1,ooo/- 5TA, s,odoi- {st 3{lrdr lo,ooo/ dq-} +r Etrift-a fir et6 fr cfr {i rd +tt Btriita l1q ar
:Frara. ritifi-a :rq-&q amfufr{q fi rmar i' E6rr6 {B€R *' arq t Effiift sr6B;r6 et* * d'+ Eanr srt ffia
f* srqa a-dqr frqr .flar qGq r {iiifl-d grqc 6r e{irdrd, d6 6r r€ rr€r fr fdr qIG(' J6i {iiQ-d :rffii arqrfu+lq 6I
rnei era B r Frrra 3Trhr (+ 3i't{1 i Rv sr#'-vr } am 5oo/- {c(' +l ftilltd ql6 ser 6{dr 6}t[ l/

(A)

(,

iii)

(iii)

be [1
and

oll adru

?T

tion mad

sub

e fot grant o

iof
T5

Section

the

I

u ctor

5 LO

accompa e

yffiq arflt).rF{ur + sflar 3Tqrd, tud 3rEf+[JT, r 994 fi qEr 86(1) + rrJra A-ar* fi{FErff. 199a.+BqE9(l) +'

a-ra Aqft-a cw a.r.-56 fiqffiJi 6r ar sa;ft (,ri rs$ srtr Bs vrhr t ftr{air 3$rd 6I,rS6l t{6r Ilfi-sRr.d
Ti ra 6t (rf$ t (rq' cfr sffrF-d 6ffr TGc) 3ik g-r$ t 6fl d Fn ('fi sfa fi TFI. ordi €-drf,{ fi eirr ,aqlol 41 ai4 3lk
aflr{Ir 7r{r' flt 6qq 5 arg qr 3.{8 qiq.5 rg 5qa qI 50 drq (c(r q' 3nrdr 50 drg 5cc € lrtr}+ t al F4?': '1 .000/-

srt s oooi- rqi:nrqr to.oooI.5qt +r Fnrfta rsr sl6 ff q'fr +d;E 6tl FErtftd RIe, 6r ryrdrfr, dtifid 3rffiq
arqrE;{"r fi qrrcr + €Er{6 {}Rn a, "ns S ffi sn frrdfil- + a]'d e d'+ Eam "rff t-6ift-a {6 Srw ^qnt 

t*-+r ;Trat

rrd i 
"#a 

irc +r ifu a-+ a r€ ?ngr ii dar ilF('il6i $dfud 3{frft{ arqrfu+rq ft ?ncr R-d t I erra
:r.&r te fi-ft) + mc vfuca-q* +' fiq sooi- 5c( 6T Elrl'ftd g6 JIr 6{aI6tar l/

of Rs.
m

Rs. I
5000 rs

&
tn
ch

(13)

terest

u

15 Sltrla

a
rn

p



2
(i)

(i0

(c)

(')

(ii)

(in)

(i')

{')

(vi)

(D)

(D)

(r,)

fu{ JEft{rq,19946r trrtl 86 6r ic-qEBlt (2) ari (2A) + 3ia-rtfr ta$ 4r q& srfa, d-Erw ffi, 1994, t fi{q 9(2)

lri 9(2O + ?rra frqlfta c(r, s.T.-7 d 6I Br sint aii JsS {rrr 3lErd, aratq'3.qr{ eJ6 3rq{r 3Tr{ard (3rfro, adq
rflr( stc.F (.{m qfta xraer fi cfrqf iirra 6t (rfrd't I-5 cfr qffrFrd d-fr ilB(l lit{ ilifad r{RI E6ro-6 3{rFd 3TeEr

:crqfii, Ards rflrd al6/ i-dr.F{. 61 3rffiq arqlfu-f{El 61 3Tri{d r$ or} +r faftr tl ani snhr 6r ca;t sM fr
,gFra 6rfr drt I /
The aDDeal under sub sectioD {21 and l2A) of the section 86 the Finarrce Act 1994, shall be Eled in For ST.7 as
oresciibed under Rule 9 l2l &giZA) of the Service Tax Rules. I994 and shall be accompanied by a copy of order
bf Commissioner Cenual Er.crde or Commrssioner, Cent al Excrse (Appealsl {one of whicb sh-all be_i certified
coovl and corrv of the order oassed bv thc Comriissionerauthorizini:-the Assistant CoEraissioncr or DeDutv
C<i6iarssjoner"of Central Excise/ Servrte Tax to 6le the appeal beforeihe Appellate Tribunal.

Sfi alffi. ffia rflrd al6 ('d, Q-arfi 3rffiq crfuf,{ur (@ + qA J{ffii + Hrri f artrq-raqrq al6 JrEff-{a
1944:6'lnn 35vs+Safa. a An-m:rAaq*, 1994 +IqRr83 +Ji lrd Q-dFr Ei sn arlal a{fr. gr:nilr * uft
:rtrrq crQ-rr"r d 3r{rf, ari lrrq 3(cr{ qrH.iftdr 6{ xi?r + 10 cFera (10'/"), { Ei4 qri {xrdr ffi6d t, qr {ahdr, sd
+-{d gat-dr fualfan t. st srrrdrd f+.n sri. Esrff f+ g€ t'R' * ra-#r rar B fl* Erd vdtera eq trnr rs ris Fcq t
3{Q-s'a dl

+dq rflti ?.f6 Eri d-dr6{ + liTfrd "ai"r fuq ?R. Te" i Btr ?lrBs t
ti) lJRr 1l *+fuarra
ti, ffidsrnfrffrE rrdd TIFI
(in) ffic -,-'ar fi-qaro-& $ E-{Jr 6 * 3jirda ft c.5}{

- {Rrd {6 ft {{r lrm + crdlrFT ffir{ (f. 2) 3{F}ftq 2014 * 3ni?T $ Tt lcffi 3{ffirq $ffi * sqer
c-qREhd trJra r.S e-i 3r6-d +t dr{ S dr}r/

For an anoeal to be f,I€d before the CESTAT. under Section 35F of the Central Excrse Act. 1944 which is also
Inadc aD;licable ro Serwice Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act- 1994. an aDoeal aeainst this order shell lie
before &rle Tnbunal on Davment of lOo/o oI the dutv demanded wherd dutv or dutv and D_enaltv are m drsDute. or
penaltv. where penaln'alone is in dispute. provided t} c amount of pre:deposif payatile woild be su[?ct tir a
ieilin,';r Rs I rf Crore"a_ 

Under Cential Excrse and Servi.e Tax, "Duty Demanded" shall rnclude:(il aEount delermined ttnder Sectjon l1 D:
iiil amount ofeEoneous Cenvat Credit talen:
iiiil amount oavable under Rule 6 ofthe Ceflvat Credit Rules

. urovided further that Sd orovisions of this Section shall not aDDlv to the stav aDolication and aooeals
pendind before any appeltale autliority prior to t})e comrDencpDent of t-66 Finance (No:2) Att, 20 14.

tlT{tI T{i5R dITdftHlT 
'T}{i 

:

Revlsion aDD:Ication to CovEraEeut oflldla:
ss xrarT ft -satrErsrqrftsr ffiEa arrdi i.irft{ 5flr( flFF 3rfrfraq.lgga 6r qw 35EE i cqffqiEfi }
ia+a:rc* str", ,rrtr s{iFR. fdfuq 3{rtfd ffi,ft-d }i"rdq. {fug fr:{rfi, dlq iFE, dr+d fic ffifr, ssd Er1, ai
ftd- I tooo1, 6t l4-qr Jr;r rrfr(.t /
A re\,1sion aDoLcalion [es to the Under Seoetarv. to lhe CoverrLment oI lndia. Revision ADDlicarion unit-
MirlislJv of Friaice. DeoartEeot of Revenue. 4th Tloor. Jeeva-n DeeD Buildins. Parliament Street. New Dclhr-
I I000 f, under Section 35EE of *re CEA 1944 in respect of the fotloq,irg case. "governed by first pr6viso ro su b.
section ll I of Section 358 ibid:

qG rrrd & ffi r+ma &srrii, rer r+sra la-S are 4l ffi fir{sd t ajm ara +, cr{rrJrd fi dtra qrGffi:ra
+rrsrlqIftTffir'5+isR116t{€t}id{a6qlfrrrfr+at{rfr,qIfr-SajcR?-16dqieiBR"rSErfr+wi6{ur+at{rd,
ffi {r€ri qr f6,iff s-ER rff f ara *' f+grat are- du
ln case of srrv loss of sooEs. where [he Ioss ocLurs in transit from a factorv to a wa ehou se or ro anolher facl orv
oI frem one "wa.rehousi. to anothfr during t})e course o[ processing of Lht goods in a warehouse or rn storag'e
whether in a lactorv or in a warehouse

enrd.+*ar6-{ ffi.{rE qr^etr^+l ffia.m{ G^qrd +^Effisr + c-gFd frn qra qr arit zr$ idq rflra ?16 * Se (fui.) +
nrrd d, Jt ,Trrd + Er6{ erS rE qr et-{ ;6t ffia fi rd t I /
ln case of rebate of duw oI excise on eoods exDorted to anv countrv or territorv outside lndia of on excisable
materjal used !n the mailufacture ofthF eoods \i,hich a-re exdorted to-any countr'V or territory oulside lndia.

qft stqra tta +r arrara fr(' lffrr ,TIrd + Er6{, icrf, qnrrfr 6t ffrd ffid frql,rqr t r I
ln case oftoods e*porled outsdelndia export lo Nepall or Bhulan, wil-houI payment ofduty.

qaft'{fr r.ql( } r.cr{d Ttr + t4iIra * flaq ;n g{A Argrc f€ sftF-cs rti ssfi frA-fr crdurd' fi 6d frEq 6r rrg B

iftr tt sratr $:1-+ra (g+d) + fdRr G-d JTEF{JT ia. 2).r998 6r qnr 109 + --dm fr{-d 6r rrg artrq 3Fm snraftft
CT qr drq fr cfifd EF'(r ,Rr 6l/
aledit of anv dutv allowed to be utilized towa.rds Dament of excise dutv on 6nal Droducts rrnder the Drovisions
qf this Act ot the"Rlles mads_there under such-o'rd'ef is pas_sed by theCoamissioner (Appeals) on oi after, the
date appomted under Sec. 109 of t-he !-inance (No.2) Act,1998. "

E fterur 3Tridid + srq ffifua trulfi-a et& 61 3rdrFfi #t srff qGa 
I

#ti drra r+fi a-6 drs sc{ qr rs$ rq drh Fqt 2ool- fi srrrdrd fu{r arq 3ih qfa dFra r+s r'+ ars rqt t;qra ft
d Fqt t ooo -/ 6r Er{rdrfr fr-ar JR'l
The revislon aoDlidation shall be accomoanied bv a fee of Rs. 20ol. where the amounl involve.t in Runees one
Lac or less antlRs. 1000/- where t}Ie arioLlnl involved is more liah Rupees One Lac.

rrft ss 3n*r fr 6+ {d :nirit +r ssr&r t at rd6 {d 3Tre?r + Rg qr6 6r tl{irEr, :qtra arr t flfi.qr ardr qrfrdt sE
aar + 6ti 6(' sfr fi hgr {a nr{ t a-ri + R( qqtftrfr Jrffftq ildfufisr *1 u+ :rfri qr drffq sr6n 6} t.6 3{rie?
f;F-q[ SraI tpl / ln case,if the order covers vanousnumbers oforder in Orjsinal, fee for each O.l.O. should be
Daid in the a-foresaid maffer. not \.r,rthstandine the fact that the one aDDeaI to ttle ADDellant Tribunal or the
bne application to the Central Co!'t. As the casE may be, js flled to avoitl'scriptoria wdrk iI exci$ng Rs. I lakl
fee of?s. 100/ for each.

qqrslifra anqrsq rfis 3rAF-{s, 1975, + 3T{fr-I + 3fisR Efr 3nerr aii Frrrfr 3{rerrff cfA tR Etrlftfr 6.50 rq+ 6r
;qrqrfrq lf6 Efs-c d+rr 5tdr qftt I /
One coov"of aDDlication or O.l.O. as t]re casc mav be. and the order of the adrudicatinp authontv shall bear a
cotr rl fid sl amp of Rs.6.50 as pr escribed under Sihedirle-l in lerms o[ t-he Couri FFe Acr;l 975, as amended.

fifi ?fffi, an+q J?qr{ {f;6 ('d, t-dr6{ 3rffiq ilrqrfufi{n ({rd hft) ffi, 1982 frdFtd ('ri 3r :iaFrd ffrrdt
+t sEqR-d f,{+ ard ffii A }iF sfi LTr; 3Tr6ftd l6qr srdr Ft /
AtteLtioq is also invited to the- lules c9veru}Il lhese lqld oth'er related mafters contained in the Customs, Excise
and Senrice Appellate Tribun6l (Procedure) Fules, 1982.

3-T 3{ffi"q crffi 6} 3rq-f, (Ifufr 6{i $ rftifua qIr.F, ffqd 3it{ ildla-ilq- crEqEfr + R\', 3r+dr?f Anrrfu aairr{c
www.cbec.eov.m +] tG rfie B t /
Fo, tbe elaborare, del aled -and lalesl prp\,1sjons relaring to filing ot appeal to the tugher appeUate aurhoriry, &e
appellanl mal refer lo the Departmental website www.cAec.Rov.-rn

((])

{GIT EA 8

19M

tfqrd;T +F-{r+r9+3iir/rd



Appeal No: V2l330, 378-394/RAJ/201 0

-,1

:: ORDER-lN-APPEAL ::

M/s Nitkanth Concast Private Ltd, Vittage - Vadala, Taluka: Mundra,

District - Kutch (hereinafter referred to as "Appetlant") has fil.ed Appeal Nos.

V2/330, 378-394/RAJ/2010 against Re-Credit Order No. 19-36/2010-11 dated

12.4.2010 (hereinafter referred to as "impugned order") passed by the Deputy

Commissioner, erstwhi[e CentraI Excise Division, Gandhidham (hereinafter

referred to as "sanctioning authority").

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that the Appettant was engaged in the

manufacture of excisabte goods fatting under Chapter 72 of the Central Excise

Tariff Act, 1985 and was hotding Central Excise Registration No.

AABCN8500AXM001 . The Appetlant was avaiting benefit of exemption under

Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31 .07.2001 , as amended (hereinafter

referred to as 'said notification'). As per scheme of the said Notification,

exemption was granted by way of refund of Central Excise duty paid in cash

through PLA as per prescribed rates and refund was subject to condition that

the manufacturer has to first utitize atl Cenvat credit avaitable to them on the

last day of month under consideration for payment of duty on goods cleared

during such month and pay onty the batance amount in cash. The said

notification was amended vide Notification No. 16l2008-CE dated 27.03.7008

and Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008, which attered the method

of catcutation of refund by taking into consideration the duty payabte on vatue

addition undertaken in the manufacturing process, by fixing percentage of

refund ranging fron 15% to 75% depending upon the commodity. The Appettant

had opted for avaiting the facitity of re-credit, in terms of Para 2C(a) of the

said notification.

2.1 The appettant had fited re-credit apptications for the period from Aprit,

2008 to September, 2009 for re-credit of Central Excise Duty, Education Cess

and Secondary and Higher Education Cess paid from PLA, totatty amounting to

Rs.20,98,27,927l- on clearance of finished goods manufactured by them'

2.2 On scrutiny of re-credit apptications, it was observed by the sanctioning

authority that,

(i ) the Appettant was etigibte for exemption onty at the rates

prescribed vide Notification No. 16IIOOI-CE dated 27'03'2008 and

Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008 and the Appettant was not

entitted to re-credit futl amount paid through PLA.

-Page No. 3 of IJ-



Appeal No: V2l330, 378-394/RAJ/2010

(ii) exemption under the said notification was avai[abte only to

Central Excise Duty and the said notification did not cover Education

Cess and Secondary &. Higher Education Cess and hence, the appettant

was not entitted for refund of Education Cess and S.H.E. Cess.

3. The sanctioning authority vide the impugned order determined correct

re-credit amount to the tune of Rs. 11,02,38,077/- and rejected excess ctaimed

amount of Rs. 9,95,89,855/- and ordered the Appettant to reverse the excess

amount ctaimed atong with interest in terms of Para 2C(e) of the said

notification.

4, Being aggrieved, the appettant has preferred the present appeats, inter-

olio, on the grounds that,

(i) The matter that the re-credit sha[[ be given at the reduced rate

as may be prescribed under the Notification No. 16l2008-CE dated

27.3.2008 is ruted out by the Hon'bte High Court of Gujarat in the case

of SAL Steel Ltd Vs UOI reported in 201O-TIOL-112-HC-AHM-CX.; that it

has been ruted by the Hon'ble High Court that the Govt. can not reduce

the amount of re-credit once fixed under the provision of Section 5A of

the Central Excise Act,1944 and thereby ruted out the vatidity of the

Notification No. 16l2008-CE dated 27.3.2008 and the Notification No.

33/2008-CE dated 1 0.6.2008.

(ii) The impugned order has erroneously hetd that payment of

Education Cess and SHE Cess is not subject to re-credit for the reason

that the same does not fatts within the ambit of the notification no.

39/2001-CE, that the adjudicating authority has erred in hotding that the

same is not excise duty. ln fact the Education Cess and SHE Cess itsetf is

the excise duty and hence, when it is subject to the

notification, it includes the same and hence it is subject to re-credit and

relied upon the case laws of Vipor Chemicals Pvt Ltd-2009 (233) ELT 44

and Sun Pharmaceuticals lnds-2007 (207) ELT 673.

5. The Appeats were transferred to catlbook in view of pendency of

appeats fited by the Department against the orders of Hon'b[e High Court

of Gujarat in the case of VVF Ltd & others before the Hon'bte Supreme

Court. The said appeats were retrieved from cattbook in view of the

judgement daled 27.4.2020 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court and

have been taken up for disposat.

4

( \.--

-Page No. 4 of9



Appeal No: V2l330, 378,394/RAJ/201 O

5.1 Hearing in the matter was scheduled in virtual mode on zg / 3o.1z.2ozo,

12.1 .2021 and 27-1 .2021 and communicated to the Appettant by speed post.

However, no consent has been received from the Appettant for appearance in
virtual hearing nor any request for adjournment has been received. l,

therefore, proceed to decide the appeaLs on the basis of avaitabte records and

grounds raised in appeal memoranda.

6. I have carefutty gone through the facts of the case, impugned order and

submissions made by the appettant in appeat memoranda. The issues to be

decided in the present appeats are whether,

(i) the Appettant is eligibte for refund of Centrat Excise duty at futt

rate of duty or at the rates prescribed vide Notification No. 16/2OO1_CE

dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated .t0.06.2008 
?

(ii) The appeltant is etigibte for refund of Education Cess

Secondary & Higher Education Cess under the provisions of

Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31 .07.2001, as amended?

and

the

l

7. On perusal of the records, I find that the Appettant was availing the

benefit of area based Exemption Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31 .7.2001 ,

as amended. As per scheme of the said Notification, exemption was granted by

way of refund of Centra[ Excise duty paid in cash through PLA as per rates

prescribed vide Notification No. 16l2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification

No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008 prevatent at the retevant time. I find that

the Appettant had opted for avaiting the facitity of re-credit, in terms of para

2C(a) of the said notification. The appeltant had fited re-credit apptications for

the period from April, 2008 to September, 2009 for re-credit of Centra[ Excise

Duty, Education Cess and Secondary and Higher Education Cess paid from PLA

totatty amounting to Rs. 20,98,27,927 l- on ctearance of finished goods

manufactured by them. The sanctioning authority, after determination,

restricted the re-credit amount to Rs. 11,02,38,0721- and rejected batance

amount of Rs. 9,95,89,855/- and ordered for its recovery vide the impugned

order on various counts mentioned in the impugned order.

8. lt is further observed that the Appettant has made first contention that

Notification No. 16l2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 restricting the refund of duty to

the extent of duty paid on notified value addition was not legalty sustainabte

since the said notifications have been ruted out by the Hon'ble High Court of

q-
-Page No 5 of I



_ 6 _ 
Appeal No:V2l330, 378-394/RAJ/2010

Gujarat in the case of SAL Steel Ltd Vs UOI reported in 201O'TIOL-I12-HC-AHM-

CX wherein it has been hetd that the Govt. can not reduce the amount of re-

credit once fixed under the provision of Section 5A of the Central Excise

4c1,1944.

8.1. I find that Notification No. 39i2001-CE dated 31 .7.2001 was amended

vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No.

33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008, which attered the method of catcutation of

refund by taking into consideration the duty payabte on vatue addition

undertaken in the manufacturing process, by fixing percentage of refund

ranging from 15% to 75% depending upon the commodity. Thus, a manufacturer

was etigibte for refund of Central Excise duty onty at the rates prescribed in the

said notifications. I find that the Hon'bte Gujarat High Court in the case of SAL

Steet Ltd &. Others- 2010 (260) E.L.T. 185 (Guj.), hetd the said amending

notifications as hit by promissory estoppet. However, lfind that the said

decision of the Hon'bte Gujarat High Court has been reversed by the Hon'bte

Supreme Court of lndia in the case of Union of lndia Vs. WF Ltd &. Others as

reported in 2020 (372) E.1.T.495 (S.C.). The Hon'bte Apex Court has hetd as

under:

"14.3 As observed hereinabove, the subsequent notifications/industrial

poiicies do not take away any vested right conferred under the earlier

notifications/industrial policies. Under the subsequent notifications/industrial

policies, the persons who establish the new undertakings shall be continue to

get the refund of the excise duty. However, it is clarified by the subsequent

notifications that the refund of the excise duty shall be on the actual excise

duty paid on actual value addition made by the manufacturers undertaking

manufacturing activities. Therefore, it cannot be said that subsequent

notifications/industrial policies are hit by the doctrine of promissory estoppel.

The respective High Courts have committed grave error in holding that the

subsequent notifications/industrial policies impugned before the respective

High Courts were hit by the doctrine of promissory estoppel. As observed and

held hereinabove, the subsequent notifications/industrial policies which were

impugned before the respective High Court can be said to be clarificatory in

nature and the same have been issued in the larger public interest and in the

interest of the Revenue, the same can be made applicable retrospectively,

otherwise the object and purpose and the intention of the Government to

provide excise duty exemption only in respect of genuine manufacturing

activities carried out in the concemed areas shall be frustrated. As the

subsequent notifications/industrial policies are "to explain" the earlier

-Page No. 6 of 9r,



Appeal No: V2l330, 378-394/RAJ/201 0

notifications/industrial policies, it would be without object unless construed

retrospectively. The subsequent notifications impugned before the respective

High Courts as such provide the manner and method of calculating the amount

of refund of excise duty paid on actual manufacturing of goods. The

notifications impugned before the respective High Courts can be said to be

providing mode on determination of the refund of excise duty to achieve the

object and purpose of providing incentive/exemption. As observed

hereinabove, they do not take away any vested right conferred under the earlier

notifications. The subsequent notifications therefore are clarificatory in nature,

since it declares the refund of excise duty paid genuinely and paid on actual

manufacturing of goods and not on the duty paid on the goods manufactured

only on paper and without undertaking any manufacturing activities of such

goods.

15. ln view ofthe above and for the reasons stated above and once it is held

that the subsequent notifications/industrial policies which were impugned

before the respective High Courts are clarificatory in nature and are issued in

public interest and in the interest of the Revenue and they seek to achieve the

original object and purpose of giving incentive/exemption while inviting the

persons to make investment on establishing the new undertakings and they do

not take away any vested rights conferred under the eariier

notifications/industrial policies and therefore cannot be said to be hit by the

doctrine of promissory estoppel, the same is to be applied retrospectively and

they cannot be said to be irrational and/or arbitrary.

16. Under the circumstances, the respective High Courts have committed a

grave error in quashing and setting aside the subsequent notifications/industrial

policies impugned before the respective High Courts on the ground that they

are hit by the doctrine of promissory estoppel and that they are retrospective

and not retroactive. Consequently, all these appeals are ALLOIItED. The

impugned Judgments and Orders passed by the respective High Courts, which

are impugned in the present appeals, quashing and setting aside the subsequent

notifications/industrial policies impugned in the respective wdt petitions

before the respective High Courts, are hereby quashed and set aside."

8.2 By respectfutty fol.towing the above judgement passed by the Hon'bte

Supreme Court in the case of Union of lndia Vs WF Ltd & others, I hotd that the

Appettant is etigibte for refund of duty onty at the rates prescribed under

Notification No. 16/2008-cE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE

7

-Page No.7 ofgb



_ g - 
Appeal No: V2l330, 378-394/RAJ/2010

dated 10.06.2008 aM fotlowing the terms prescribed therein. l, therefore,

uphotd the impugned order to that extent.

9. As regards the second issue, I find that the sanctioning authority had

sanctioned refund of Central Excise duty under Notification No. 3912001'CE

dated 31 .7.2001, as amended, but had not sanctioned refund of Education Cess

and Secondary & Higher Education Cess on the ground that exemption under

the said notification was available onty to Central Excise Duty and the said

notification did not cover Education Cess and Secondary & Higher Education

Cess and hence, the appeltant was not entit[ed for re-credit of Education Cess

and S.H.E Cess. On the other hand, the Appetlant has pteaded that the

impugned order has erroneousty hetd that payment of Education Cess and SHE

Cess rs not subject to re-credit for the reason that the same does not fatl

within the ambit of the notification no. 39/2001-CE; that the adjudicating

authority has erred in hotding that the same is not excise duty; that Education

Cess and SHE Cess itself is excise duty and hence when it is subject to the

notification, it inctudes the same they are etigibte for re-credit Education Cess

and SHE Cess and relied upon the case laws of Vipor Chemicats Pvt Ltd-2009

(233) ELT 44 and Sun Pharmaceuticats lnds-2007 (707) ELT 673.

9.1 I find that issue regarding refund of Education Cess and Secondary and

Higher Education Cess is no longer res integra and stand decided by the

Hon'bte Supreme Court in the case of Unicorn lndustries reported at 2019 (370)

ELT 3 (SC), wherein it has been hetd that,

"40. Notification dated 9-9-2003 issued in the present case makes it clear that

exemption was granted under Section 5.4 of the Act of 1944, conceming

additional duties under the Act of 1957 and additional duties of excise under

the Act of 1978. It was questioned on the ground that it provided for limited

exemption only under the Acts referred to therein. There is no reference to the

Finance Act, 2001 by which NCCD was imposed, and the Finance Acts of

2004 and 2007 were not in vogue. The notification was questioned on the

ground that it should have included other duties also. The notification could not

have contemplated the inclusion of education cess and secondary and higher

education cess imposed by the Finance Acts of 2004 and 2007 in the nature of

the duty of excise. The duty on NCCD, education cess and secondary and

higher education cess are in the nature of additional excise duty and it would

not mean that exemption notification dated 9-9-2003 covers them particularly

when there is no reference to the notification issued under the Finance Act,

2001. There was no question of granting exemption related to cess was not in

vogue at the relevant time imposed later on vide Section 91 of the Act of2004

t>

-Page No. 8 of I

J



Appeal No: V2l330, 378-394/RAJ/201 0

and Section 126 of the Act of 2001. The provisions of Act of 1944 and the

Rules made thereunder shall be applicable to refund, and the exemption is only

a reference to the source of power to exempt the NCCD, education cess,

secondary and higher education cess. A notification has to be issued for

providing exemption under the said souce of power. In the absence of a

notification containing an exemption to such additional duties in the nature of

education cess and secondary and higher education cess, they cannot be said to

have been exempted. The High Court was right in relying upon the decision of

three-Judge Bench of this Court in Modi Rubber Limited (supra), which has

been followed by another three-Judge Bench of this Court in Rita Textiles

Private Limited (supra). "

9.2 ln view of the above, I hotd that the appettant is not eligibte for refund

of Education Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess. l, uphotd the

impugned order to that extent.

10. ln view of above, I uphotd the impugned order and reject the appeats.

qffi artr <$ ft rp{ qffi mr fr'cetiT srts, R-t+ + ftqr qrdr t I

The appeats fited by the Appettant are disposed off as above.

t

I . __ _:;, i; nu",*,t.,
..>L 

" ' 
". 

1qt\ 
i-" \''-'

+irnitesn xi.ar)
Commissioner (APPeats)

9

11.

11 .

Attested

\,i
(V.T.SHAH)

Superintendent (Appeats)

To,
M/s Nitkanth Concast Pvt Ltd

Survey No. 221 ,Vittage Vadata,

Tatuka Mundra,

District Kutch.

vftfrfr
1) t@ 3lrgs,,

ffi{frrttgt
2 ) 3Irgs', +K {s t-fl 6.{ qEi Affi'q s(qrE {q', 'ricfrTrq 

3lr{s.lil-it,

qrEq{6s1-t{f8fur

3) €{l{fi 3lT{i5, {fg qr< t+r a;t G ar*'q ssf( {l?s,, {au w+e''
qgqq-{mfut

\_-_41 rrr€s.r{qr .

{< q{ tm +< qr{ Ar*'q strr< {e,, nwro *-t,3r{q-ff{r< dI

qteftmqfr

rrtefrerrc s]

-Page No. 9 of 9

Bv R.P.A.D.


